MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 291

Chapter 291.

An Act to authorize the sale of the Union Meeting House, in Sidney.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pew-holders of Union meeting house authorized to sell house and lot. SECT. 1. The pew-holders of the Union meeting house, situate in Sidney, in the county of Kennebcc, are hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey all the interest of said pew-holders, in said house and lot on which the same stands.

Nathan A. Benson et als. may call meeting. SECT. 2. Nathan A. Benson, Lauriston G. Tilley and Charles T. Hamlen, are hereby authorized and empowered to call a meeting of said pew-holders, at said meeting house. Said meeting is hereby authorized to appoint a suitable person or persons to sell and convey the property in said house and lot, at public or private sale, as said meeting shall determine. Notice of said meeting shall be posted in two public and conspicuous places, in said Sidney, and on the outer door of said meeting house, two weeks, at least, before said meeting.

-how called.

Approved February 28, 1883.

Chapter 292.

An Act to incorporate the Bethel and Northern Narrow Gauge Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. M. T. Cross, A. B. Godwin, Enoch Foster, R. A. Frye, John M. Philbrook, J. A. Thurston, H. S. Hastings, St. John Hastings, Frank Russell, W. O. Howe, C. A. Kimball, C. W. Kimball, Waldo Pettengill, John F. Gould, J. W. Eaton, Asa A. West, Sylvanus Poor, William Gregg, J. W. Clark and their associates are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Bethel and Northern Narrow Gauge Railroad Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, obligations and restrictions conferred and imposed by the laws of the state.

Corporate name

Powers, duties, etc.

Authorized to locate and construct a narrow gauge railroad. SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to locate, construct, maintain and operate a railroad of a gauge not exceeding three feet and not less than two feet, from some point in Bethel, Greenwood or Woodstock, and passing by the most